
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Thursday, 8 May 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8403 

HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: (09.15)   

 

Item 3. 

3 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme for the 

autumn term 2014 (09.20 - 09.45) (Pages 1 - 13) 

4 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

15 (09.45 - 10.30) (Pages 14 - 33)  

 

Welsh Scientific Advisory Committee 

         Professor Huw Griffiths 

         Professor John Watkins 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



(Break 10.30 - 10.45) 

5 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

16 (10.45 - 11.45) (Pages 34 - 41)  

 

Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Ifan Evans, Deputy Director, Healthcare Innovation 

Christine Morrell, Acting Chief Scientific Adviser (Health) 

(Lunch 11.45 - 13.15) 

6 Inquiry into orthodontic services in Wales: Evidence session 1 (13.15 - 

14.15) (Pages 42 - 71)  

 

British Dental Association in Wales 

         Stuart Geddes, Director of BDA in Wales 

 British Orthodontic Society 

         Peter Nicholson, Consultant Orthodontist, Royal Glamorgan Hospital 

7 Inquiry into orthodontic services in Wales: Evidence session 2 (14.15 - 

15.15) (Pages 72 - 92)  

 

Local Health Board representatives 

         Karl Bishop, Associate Medical Director (Dentistry), Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 

University Health Board 

         Professor Stephen Richmond, Professor in Orthodontics, Cardiff and Vale 

University Health Board  

         Bryan Beardsworth, Dental Services Lead, Hywel Dda University Health Board  

         Warren Tolley, Primary Care Dental Advisor, Powys University Health Board 

8 Papers to note  (Pages 93 - 129) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 14

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

1 
 

National Assembly for Wales 

Health and Social Care Committee 

Access to medical technologies in Wales 

Evidence from Welsh Government – MT 40 

 
 
Health & Social Care Committee  inquiry into  access to medical 
technologies in Wales – evidence from the Welsh Government  
 
December 2013 
 

Purpose 
 
1. This paper provides evidence for the Health & Social Care Committee‟s inquiry 

into the access into medical technologies in Wales including: 
 

a. background on appraisal  and change management issues associated 
with technology adoption; 

b. relevant Welsh Government policy and strategy; 
c. delivery activities to promote uptake of evidence based technologies. 

 

Background 
 
2. There has been a long history of advances in medicine through introduction of 

new technologies.  Over recent decades NHS services in Wales have changed 
dramatically with a constant push towards better targeted and less invasive 
treatments with improved diagnostic technologies a key foundation for this. 
Technology adoption can have efficiency benefits through automation of 
processes or other changes in patient pathways.  Technological developments 
can enable services to be provided closer to patients in community settings.   

 
3. The National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence recognises that the 

benefits of technologies are more difficult and complex to appraise than 
pharmaceuticals (NICE Medical Technologies Evaluation Pro
[...]
arded to health boards, providing almost £2 Million of additional funding to 
develop innovative technology solutions to particular healthcare needs. 

  
Health Technology Fund 
 

Pack Page 39



 

7 
 

26. During 2013 the Welsh Government has announced significant additional 
investment into new medical technology through the £25 Million Health 
Technology Fund. An initial tranche of £5m was allocated to high priority 
technology investments including a linear accelerator for Ysbyty Glan Clwyd in 
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB); scanners and genetics 
equipment. A second tranche supported 21 projects, committing over £15 
million to new medical equipment in maternity, cancer, cardiac, mental health, 
diagnostics and unscheduled care. Landmark projects included: 

 
a. a first robotic surgery system for Wales capable of minimally invasive 

treatment of prostate cancer at Cardiff and Vale University Health 
Board;  

b. state of the art radiotherapy planning and high dose rate brachytherapy 
equipment to deliver the latest cancer treatment methods at Velindre 
Trust;  

c. automated equipment for identification of bacteria with near trebling of 
productivity, increased quality and more rapid diagnosis for the Public 
Health Wales microbiology service at Glan Clwyd Hospital;  

d. replacement of more expensive and invasive colonoscopy with a 
dedicated CT scanner for the colon cancer service at Betsi Cadwaladr 
UHB;  

e. new technologies to promote mental health and well being at Aneurin 
Bevan Health Board;  

f. computerised heart rate analysis of low birth weight babies to prevent 
deaths and harm at the neonatal unit at ABM University Health Board.  

 
Health Technology and Telehealth Fund 
 
27. In 2014 the Welsh Government will invest at least £9.5 Million into new 

technology in non-hospital settings, through a Health Technology and 
Telehealth Fund.   This successor Fund has an additional emphasis on 
supporting the use of digital and 
[...]
ntial 
 investment by providers working within the primary care sector. 
 
o Consider contracts of a minimum of 5 years and rolling contracts in well-

performing practices. 
 

 
 
 
 
Stephen Rudge, Honorary Secretary, BOS, April 2014 

Pack Page 71



 

ABMU Health Board  Page 1 of 6 
 

National Assembly for Wales 

Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Inquiry into Orthodontic Services in Wales 

 

Evidence from Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board – OS 16 
 
Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board [ABMU HB]: 
Response to the National Assembly for Wales’ Health and Social Care 

Committee [HSCC] Short Inquiry into Orthodontic Services in Wales. 
 

April 2014 
 
1. Background 

ABMU Health Board provides orthodontic services from both within the hospital and 
community based specialist practices, the latter including three dentists with a 

specialist interest [DwSIs].  The specialist and DwSI services are delivered through 
Primary Dental Service [PDS] agreements.  Details of the contracted activity within 
ABMU are set out in the table below: 

 

Location Provider Contract 

Vol (UOAs) 

Contract Value 

(£) 

Swansea Specialist 

practices 

32,836 2,043,611 

 DwSI 2064 124,522 

Neath Port 
Talbot 

DwSI 2045 127,620 

Bridgend Specialist 
practice 

7,823 490,809 

 
The total value of the PDS contracts is £2,786,563 and accounts for 10% of the total 

GDS budget allocation in ABMU HB.  Nationally, it is understood that orthodontic 
expenditure accounts for around 40% of the spending on NHS dental services for 

children. 
 
It is important to note that activity undertaken within specialist practices in ABMU HB 

will be inclusive of referrals for residents of Hywel Dda Health Board and that the 
secondary care service provision is wholly inclusive of Hywel Dda residents. 

 
The South West Wales Orthodontic Managed Clinical Network which reports to Hywel 
Dda and ABMU Health Boards has submitted evidence directly to the HSCC.   It is 

[...]


Pack Page 77



National Assembly for Wales 

Health and Social Care Committee 
Inquiry into Orthodontic Services in Wales 

Evidence from Cardiff and Vale University Health Board  – OS 17 
 
 

Cardiff and Vale University Health Board Response to the Short Inquiry Into Orthodontic 
Services In Wales (Health & Social Care Committee of the National Assembly for Wales) 

April 2014 

The National Assembly for Wales’ Health and Social Care Committee is undertaking a short 
inquiry into orthodontic services in Wales. The terms of reference are to inquire into the 
provision of appropriate orthodontic care in Wales including: 

 Access for patients to appropriate orthodontic treatment, covering both primary and 
secondary care orthodontic services, and whether there is regional variation in 
access to orthodontic services across Wales.  

 The effectiveness of working relationships between orthodontic practices and Local 
Health Boards in the management of local orthodontic provision, and the role of 
Managed Clinical Networks in helping to deliver more effective orthodontic services 
in Wales (e.g. effective planning and management, improvement in the 
appropriateness of referrals and performance management, workforce 
arrangements).  

 Whether the current level of funding for orthodontic services is sustainable with 
spending pressures facing the NHS, including whether the current provision of 
orthodontic care is adequate, affordable and provides value for money.  

 Whether orthodontic services is given sufficient priority within the Welsh 
Government’s broader national oral health plan, including arrangements for 
monitoring standards of delivery and outcomes of care within the NHS and the 
independent sector.  

 The impact of the dental contract on the provision of orthodontic care.   

The following response has been collated from both Dental and Primary, Community & 
Intermediate Care (PCIC) Clinical Boards and relates to the 3 areas of provision: Primary 
ca
[...]
ecialist Training 

CDS Community Dental Service 

DHC Dental Health Component 

DwES Dentists with Enhanced Skills 

EFOSA 
European Federation of Orthodontic Specialists 
Association 

GA General Anaesthesia 

HDS Hospital Dental Service 

ICON Index of Complexity Need and Outcome 

IOTN Index of Orthodontic Treatment Need 

LHB Local Health Board 

MCN Managed Clinical Network 

MDT Multi Disciplinary Team 

NHS National Health Service 

NOHAP National Oral Health Plan 

PAR Peer Assessment Raring 

PCIC Primary, Community & Intermediate Care 

PDS Personal Dental Service 

SIFT Service Increment for Teaching 

SLA Service Level Agreement 

StR Specialist Training Registrar 

UDH University Dental Hospital 

UHB University Health Board 

UOA Unit of Orthodontic Activity 

WTE Whole Time Equivalent 
 
 

Pack Page 90



 

 

National Assembly for Wales 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Inquiry into Orthodontic Services in Wales 

 

Evidence from Hywel Dda University Health Board – OS 11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Inquiry into orthodontic services in Wales 
 
Hywel Dda University Health Board welcomes the opportunity to comment on this inquiry.  We 
have made significant progress in improving access to assessment and treatment over the 
past twelve months and this focus has led to particular insights.  At this time of significant 
austerity, and with a view to providing prudent healthcare, we would welcome a debate on 
access criteria for NHS funded treatment.  
 
1. Access & variation for patients to appropriate orthodontic treatment :  
 

a. There is a single point of entry to all orthodontic services within Hywel Dda.  
Referrals are received by the Dental Services Team and then directed onto the 
appropriate provider whether primary or secondary care.  There is a tracking system 
in place to have a clear understanding of the waiting times for patients. 

 
b. Variation is limited as there is one service provider for initial clinical assessment, one 

provider for pr
[...]
  Page 

Document Information 2 

 

Contents          3 

 

Foreword          4 

 

Chapter 1: Background        5 

 

Chapter 2: Programme of Work       8 

 

Chapter 3: Evidence        11 

 

Chapter 4: Recommendations       14 

 

 

 

Annex 1: Best Practice & Innovation Board – Board Members 16 

Annex 2: Terms of Reference      18 

  
  
  
   

 

  

Contents 

 

Pack Page 95



 

January 2014  4 

 

 

 

Professor Mark Drakeford AM 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

 
I strongly believe that innovation is the key to improving the quality of health and 
social care services in Wales.   
 
I want to see a planned national health system which delivers equitable access and 
outcomes for people wherever they live in Wales, which helps people to engage with 
and to take responsibility for their own wellbeing and health, and which routinely and 
relentlessly applies new learning and understanding into practice as a key principle 
of delivering prudent healthcare. 
 
Given current budget challenges, applied innovation in health and social care is an 
imperative for the Welsh Government.  But this is also a global challenge, so there 
are potential economic and reputational benefits from meeting the challenge of 
providing high quality services which are efficient and sustainable.   
 
I welcome the Board’s whole system view of health and wellbeing, covering all 
sectors and stakeholders, including business.  I endorse its guidance on technology 
adoption and its recommendations on strengthening links between health and wealth 
- these point to the shared value that can be created in Wales from bringing clinical, 
academic, third sector and business communities together.   
 
I wish to record my thanks to members of the Health and Wellbeing Best Practice & 
Innovation Board for their work, which will inform the continued improvement of 
health and social care services in Wales. 

 

 

  

Ministerial Foreword 

 

Pack Page 96



 

January 2014
[...]
ttp://www.healthcareimprovementscotland.org/programmes/medicines_and_technologies/shtg/shtg_advice_statements.aspx
http://www.healthcareimprovementscotland.org/programmes/medicines_and_technologies/shtg/shtg_advice_statements.aspx
http://www.hta.ac.uk/about/index.shtml
http://www.crd.york.ac.uk/CRDWeb/AboutPage.asp


Technology Adoption Systems Guidance 
June 2013 

 

1 

 

 

 
 
 

 
  

 

 
Deputy Assistant Director/ 
Head of NHS Engagement 

 
Adele Cahill 
 

 
02920 315483 

 
Adele.Cahill@wales.nhs.uk 
 

 

 
Abertawe Bro Morgannwg UHB 

 
Helen James 

 
01792 703972 

 
helen.james10@wales.nhs.uk 

 
Cardiff & Vale UHB 

 
Claire Salisbury 

 
02920  746215 

 
claire.salisbury@wales.nhs.uk 

 
Cwm Taf HB 

 
Esther Price 

 
01685 726365 

 
esther.price@wales.nhs.uk 

 
Aneurin Bevan HB 

 
Graham Davies 

 
01495 745861 

 
graham.davies@wales.nhs.uk   

 
Hywel Dda HB 

 
Stephen Thomas 

 
01267 227636 

 
steven.thomas2@wales.nhs.uk 

 
Betsi Cadwaladr UHB 

 
Simon Whitehead 

 
01745 448448 

 
simon.whitehead@wales.nhs.uk 

 
Public Health Wales Trust 

 
Neil Gazzard 

 
01443 622350 

 
neil.gazzard@wales.nhs.uk 

 
Velindre NHS Trust 

 
Neil Gazzard 

 
01443 622350 

 
neil.gazzard@wales.nhs.uk 

 
Welsh Ambulance NHS Trust 

 
Simon Whitehead 

 
01745 448448 

 
simon.whitehead@wales.nhs.uk 

 
Note: Specific arrangements exist for Powys (t)HB.  Please contact SSP for advice. 

 

AAppppeennddiixx  33::  NNHHSS  WWaalleess  SShhaarreedd  SSeerrvviicceess  PPaarrttnneerrsshhiipp  PPrrooccuurreemmeenntt  MMaannaaggeerrss  

P
ack P

age 129

mailto:Adele.Cahill@wales.nhs.uk
mailto:helen.james10@wales.nhs.uk
mailto:claire.salisbury@wales.nhs.uk
mailto:esther.price@wales.nhs.uk
mailto:graham.davies@wales.nhs.uk
mailto:steven.thomas2@wales.nhs.uk
mailto:simon.whitehead@wales.nhs.uk
mailto:neil.gazzard@wales.nhs.uk
mailto:neil.gazzard@wales.nhs.uk
mailto:simon.whitehead@wales.nhs.uk

	Agenda
	3 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme for the autumn term 2014
	HSC(4)-13-14 Paper 2
	HSC(4)-13-14 Paper 2 Annex A

	4 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 15
	5 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 16
	6 Inquiry into orthodontic services in Wales: Evidence session 1
	HSC(4)-13-14 Paper 4
	HSC(4)-13-14 Paper 5

	7 Inquiry into orthodontic services in Wales: Evidence session 2
	HSC(4)-13-14 Paper 7
	HSC(4)-13-14 Paper 8

	8 Papers to note
	HSC(4)-13-14 (ptn2) Health & Wellbeing Best Practice & Innovation Board Technology Adoption Systems Guidance




Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 8 May 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.15 - 15.13 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_08_05_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees AM (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews AM 

Rebecca Evans AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Elin Jones AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Gwyn R Price AM 

Lindsay Whittle AM 

Kirsty Williams AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Professor Huw Griffiths 

Professor John Watkins 

Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health and Social 

Services 

Ifan Evans, Healthcare Innovation 

Christine Morrell, Acting Chief Scientific Adviser 

Stuart Geddes, Director, British Dental Association Welsh 

Council 

Peter Nicholson, Royal Glamorgan Hospital 

Karl Bishop, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health 

Board 

Professor Stephen Richmond, Cardiff and Vale University 

  



Health Board 

Bryan Beardsworth, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Warren Tolley, Powys University Health Board 

 

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Victoria Paris (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

  

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 No apologies were received. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

2.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme for the 

autumn term 2014  

3.1 The Committee agreed to scope potential inquiries into legal highs, addiction to 

prescription medication and fluoridation of water. 

  

3.2 The Committee agreed its approach to its post-legislative scrutiny of the Mental 

Health (Wales) Measure. 

  

3.3 The Committee discussed its forward work programme for autumn term 2014. 

  

3.4 The Committee agreed the approach to its post-legislative scrutiny of the Mental 

Health (Wales) Measure. 

  

3.5 In accordance with Standing Order 17.34(ii), the Committee voted on the following 

motion, proposed by Elin Jones AM, and accepted by the Chair without notice in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.44: 

  

That the Health and Social Care Committee invite the Rt Hon Ann Clwyd MP to a 

committee meeting to give evidence and be scrutinised on the issues, themes and 

conclusions about NHS services in Wales arising as part of her work on NHS complaints 

in England for the UK Government. 

  



3.5 The result of the vote was as follows: 

  

For Against Abstain 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Janet Finch-

Saunders 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

As there was a tied vote, the Chair’s casting vote was applied in the negative, 

in accordance with Standing Order 6.20(ii). Therefore, the motion was not 

agreed 

  

 

 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

15  

4.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 

16  

5.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Health and Social Services on access to 

medical technologies in Wales. 

 

 Inquiry into orthodontic services in Wales: Evidence session 1  

6.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

  

6.2 Peter Nicholson agreed to provide further information to the Committee on the 

number of people referred a year early and a year late to specialist orthodontic 

services, and further evidence to substantiate comments made in relation to the impact 

of an increase in the number of large corporate providers of specialist orthodontic 

services. 

 

 Inquiry into orthodontic services in Wales: Evidence session 2  

7.1     The witnesses responded to questions from Committee members. 

  



7.2 Warren Tolley agreed to provide data to the Committee on the rates of non-

completion of specialist orthodontic treatment and its impact. 

  

7.3     Karl Bishop agreed to provide information to the Committee on: 

         The number of missed hospital appointments for specialist orthodontic services;  

         The arrangements in place for providing specialist orthodontic services to 

individuals originally referred for assessment and treatment in another health 

board area. 

 

 Papers to note  

8.1 The Committee noted the information from the Health & Wellbeing Best Practice & 

Innovation Board. 

 


